

Systemic Lupus Erythematosus

A clinical trial to compare different doses of mosunetuzumab in people with systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE)

A Study to Evaluate the Safety, Tolerability, Pharmacokinetics, and Pharmacodynamics of Subcutaneously Administered Mosunetuzumab to Participants With Systemic Lupus Erythematosus

Trial Status Active, not recruiting	Trial Runs In 3 Countries	Trial Identifier NCT05155345 2021-001565-20 GA43191
---	-------------------------------------	--

The source of the below information is the publicly available website [ClinicalTrials.gov](https://clinicaltrials.gov). It has been summarised and edited into simpler language.

Trial Summary:

This study will evaluate the safety, tolerability, pharmacokinetics, and pharmacodynamics of mosunetuzumab in participants with systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE).

Hoffmann-La Roche Sponsor	Phase 1 Phase
-------------------------------------	-------------------------

NCT05155345 2021-001565-20 GA43191
Trial Identifiers

Eligibility Criteria:

Gender All	Age >=18 Years & <= 75 Years	Healthy Volunteers No
----------------------	--	---------------------------------

1. Why is the GA43191 clinical trial needed?

Systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE) is an autoimmune disease, which means the immune system attacks the body by mistake. This causes damage and inflammation and can affect the joints, skin, brain, lungs, kidneys and blood vessels. In SLE, one type of cells of the immune system called B cells produce antibodies (blood proteins normally made to help defend the body against infection) that attack the body's own tissues by mistake (also known as 'autoantibodies'). Symptoms flare up when SLE is in an 'active' state when more autoantibodies may be produced (also known as 'relapsing'). Symptoms reduce when SLE is not active (known as 'remitting'). Standard treatment aims to reduce inflammation and suppress the immune system and includes steroids, antimalarials,

ForPatients

by Roche

immunosuppressants and antibody therapies that lower levels of B cells. Some people also have unacceptable side effects to treatment, or treatment may stop working (known as 'refractory' disease). New treatments for SLE are needed.

Mosunetuzumab is an experimental antibody therapy – which means it is not approved for treating SLE. Mosunetuzumab sticks to B cells marking them for destruction by other immune cells to stop the harmful autoantibodies being made. Mosunetuzumab may work better than other antibody therapies against SLE.

This clinical trial aims to test the safety of mosunetuzumab at different doses and to understand how the body processes mosunetuzumab.

2. How does the GA43191 clinical trial work?

This clinical trial is recruiting people with active SLE. People who take part in this clinical trial (participants) will be given either one dose of the clinical trial treatment, mosunetuzumab, or two doses 1 week apart. Participants are required to stay in the hospital for 3 days after being given mosunetuzumab so that their health can be observed closely. . All participants will be seen by the clinical trial doctor every week for the first month, followed by monthly visits up to and including Month 6, then every 3 months (Months 9 and 12). If the number of B cells in a participants' blood remains low at Month 12, they will have further visits every 6 months until the number of B cells recovers or until the clinical trial ends, whichever occurs first. These clinic visits will include checks to see how the participant responds to the treatment and any side effects they may have. The total time of participation in the clinical trial will be at least 1 year. Participants can stop trial treatment and leave the clinical trial at any time.

3. What are the main endpoints of the GA43191 clinical trial?

The main clinical trial endpoint (the main result measured in the trial to see how safe mosunetuzumab is and how well participants can handle different doses) is the number and seriousness of side effects.

The other clinical trial endpoints include:

- The level of mosunetuzumab in the blood at certain times during the trial
- How the body breaks down and gets rid of mosunetuzumab
- The number of B-cells in the blood at certain times during the trial
- The amount of time that the level of B-cells in the blood stays lower than levels were before mosunetuzumab treatment
- How mosunetuzumab affects the body's immune system

4. Who can take part in this clinical trial?

ForPatients

by Roche

People can take part in this trial if they are between 18–75 years old and have been diagnosed with SLE for more than 3 months according to certain criteria (this may be confirmed with tests to look for autoantibodies in the blood). Participants must also currently be receiving at least one standard treatment for SLE, and both men and women (if they can become pregnant) will need to either not have heterosexual intercourse or will need to use reliable contraception for safety reasons.

People may not be able to take part in this trial if they have SLE that affects the brain or nerves, a low level of B-cells before joining the study, have been given certain medicines such as those that affect B-cells within the last year, or have certain other medical conditions such as infections, cancer in the last 5 years, or they are pregnant or breastfeeding.

5. What treatment will participants be given in this clinical trial?

Everyone who joins this clinical trial will be placed into one treatment group depending on when they join the trial, and given either:

- Group 1: one dose of mosunetuzumab, given as an injection (under the skin) on Day 1
- Group 2: two doses of mosunetuzumab, given as an injection (under the skin) on Days 1 and 8

Participants will only join Group 2 once Group 1 has finished treatment. Participants may also receive another medicine called tocilizumab as an infusion into the vein if they experience certain side effects during the clinical trial.

This is an open-label trial, which means everyone involved, including the participant and the clinical trial doctor, will know the clinical trial treatment the participant has been given.

6. Are there any risks or benefits in taking part in this clinical trial?

The safety or effectiveness of the experimental treatment may not be fully known at the time of the trial. Most trials involve some risks to the participant. However, it may not be greater than the risks related to routine medical care or the natural progression of the health condition. People who would like to participate will be told about any risks and benefits of taking part in the clinical trial, as well as any additional procedures, tests, or assessments they will be asked to undergo. All of these will be described in an informed consent document (a document that provides people with the information they need to decide to volunteer for the clinical trial).

Risks associated with the clinical trial drugs

Participants may have side effects (an unwanted effect of a drug or medical treatment) from the drugs used in this clinical trial. Side effects can be mild to severe, even life-

ForPatients

by Roche

threatening, and vary from person to person. Participants will be closely monitored during the clinical trial; safety assessments will be performed regularly.

Participants will be told about the known side effects of mosunetuzumab and tocilizumab and possible side effects based on human and laboratory studies or knowledge of similar drugs. Participants will be told about any known side effects of injections under the skin (subcutaneous injections) and infusions into the vein (intravenous infusions).

Potential benefits associated with the clinical trial

Participants' health may or may not improve from participation in the clinical trial. Still, the information collected may help other people with similar medical conditions in the future.